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Summary

Level of confidence: 95%

Variance p=9=50%

Sample size: 2,000 individuals

Sampling error: +2.69%

Scope: Catalonia

Univers: Spanish citizens of 18 years of age and more who live in Catalonia

Method of data collection:

Computer Assisted Personal Interview (CAPI)

Sampling procedure:

Stratification by province and town size, with selection of last sample units (individuals) using sex, age and place of birth
crossed quotas.

Town size is divided into 6 categories:
* less or equal to 2,000 inhabitants

« from 2,001 and 10,000 inhabitants

 from 10,001 and 50,000 inhabitants

« from 50,001 and 150,000 inhabitants

« from 150,001 and 1,000,000 inhabitants

* more than 1 million inhabitants

To calculate the quotas we use the official statistics from the Padré continu de poblacioé from the year 2014. The age

guotas correspond to the following intervals:
» 18 to 24 years of age

» 25 to 34 years of age

» 35 to 49 years of age

* 50 to 64 years of age

» 65 and more years of age
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Sample size:

Allocation:

2,000 interviews with the following territorial distribution:

» Barcelona 800
» Girona 400
 Lleida 400
» Tarragona 400

Not proportional. To obtain representative figures for the whole Catalan population, the results have been weighted by
the following territorial weights:

» Barcelona 1.8650318387
« Girona 0.4675226517
* Lleida 0.2841606232
« Tarragona 0.5182530476

Sampling error:

Fieldwork:

The overall margin of error of the survey is + 2.69%, for a confidence level of 95% (1.96 sigma) and under the assumption
of maximum indetermination (p=g=50%). In each province the margins of error are:

» Barcelona + 3.46%
« Girona + 4.90%
* Lleida + 4.90%
» Tarragona + 4.90%

The fieldwork has been performed by Opinometre, from the 2" to the 24" of June 2015.
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Methodological note:

Some trend figures presented in this abstract refer to a telephone survey (CATI) performed in December 2014, the Survey about the
Catalan political situation, 2014.

Given that we have only drawn a sample from the population (those over 17 years of age, living in Catalonia and with Spanish
citizenship), all results are subject to a sampling error, meaning that not all the differences in the same questions in other waves of the
Barometer are statistically significant.

For instance, in a survey question where the 50 % (the worst case scenario in terms of the margin of error) gives a particular response,
with a sample of 2,000 interviewees, it is 95% sure that the “true” value in the population falls into the range of +2,69 of the results in the
sample, this is, in between 47.31% and 52.69%.

The subsamples in two-way tables are subject to an even larger margin of error. Therefore, the conclusions that could be drown have to
be taken with caution.
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Next, | will read a number of institutions. Please rate the degree of confidence you have in

Question 21 each one of these institutions in a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means no confidence at all
and 10 means a lot of confidence.

(N=2,000; means of each institution, where 0=No confidence at all, and 10=A lot of confidence)

Your city council

The Mossos d’Esquadra (Catalan Police)

The Mass Media

The UN

The Spanish National Police, and the Guardia Civil
The Catalan Parliament

The Courts of Justice

The European Union

The government of the Generalitat [Catalan government]
The Army

The trade unions

The Constitutional Court

The political parties

The Congreso de los Diputados

The Catholic Church

The Spanish Monarchy

The central government

The banks

4.83
4.80

454
4.43
4.39
4.36
4.15
3.60
3.57
3.47
3.27
2.97
2.81
2.77
2.33
3 4 5

9 10
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: Tell me, please, whether you totally agree, fairly agree, fairly disagree, or totally disagree
with the following statement: “The amount of money that the Spanish State collects from

Catalonia and does not come back to Catalonia in the form of services, benefits and
investment is excessive, far beyond what can be considered fair”.

(N=2,000; simple response; %)

Jun. 15 8.8 6.4 9.1

Oct. 14 75 3.7 90

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

100
E Totally agre Fairly agree Fairly disagree Totally disagree Dk + Na
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: Tell me, please, whether you totally agree, fairly agree, fairly disagree, or totally disagree
Question 49b with the following statement: “The Spanish Government makes decisions that damage the
quality and quantity of Catalan public infrastructures”.

(N=2,000; simple response; %)

Jun. 15 11.6 5.3 8.4

Oct. 14 84 37 89

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
H Totally agre Fairly agree Fairly disagree Totally disagree Dk + Na
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50 -

40 -

30

20

10

Question 51

(N=2,000; simple response; %)

In a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means totally unfair and 10 totally fair, how do you rate the
treatment that the citizens from Catalonia receive by the Spanish Government?

Mean = 3.23

21.8
i 18.7
12.5 12.5
9.8
1 7.3
4.8
3.5 3.1
1l ] 2 o O
0 Totally 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Totallyj Do not know Do not
unfair fair answer
63.9% 32.9%
10
8
6
4
X 2,86 X 3.23
2
0
Mar. 14 Oct. 14 Dic. 14 Feb. 15 Jun. 15

i \ean
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Relations between Catalonia and Spain

Question 29
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3.0
I

(N=2,000; simple response; %)

28.0

Too much autonomy

Do you think that Catalonia has achieved...

63.0

A sufficient level of autonomy

4.9

[ 1]

11

An insufficient level of

autonomy

100 1

80 -
66,6

Dies not know

69,2

Does not answer

k/—)K\G:K'LO o o0
s "
60 - w
40
28,0
242 21,7 21,7 239 s
m—
20 4
55
2,3 26 Y 39 3,0
o +— —+
March 14 Oct. 14 Dec. 14 Feb. 15 June 15
—+— Too much autonomy === Sufficient === Insufficient
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Question 30

Do you believe that Catalonia should be...

(N=2,000; simple response; %)

29.3

4.0

An autonomous
community of Spain
(status quo)

A region of Spain

A state in a federal Spain  An independent state

50 1
40 A
30 1
20 A

10 A

37.6

24.0

3.9

[ ]

Does not know

11

——————

Does not answer

46,4 47,0 48,5 45,2

37,6
29,3

19,4

73 54 59
6,9 5,6 5,6 57 52 57 40 4.4 46

s

Jan.10 Apr.10 June 10 Oct. 10 Jan.11 June 11 Oct. 11 Feb.12 June 12 Oct.12 Feb.13 June 13 Nov. 13 March 14 June 15

=== A region of Spain =¥ An autonomous community of Spain (status quo) A state in a federal Spain === An independent state
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Does not know

Does not answer

Question 31

(N=2,000; simple response; %)

42.9

50.0

Yes

No

10 20 30 40 50 60

o

80 90 100

Does not know

Does not answer

And more precisely, “Do you want Catalonia to become a State?”

Previous barometer

44.1
48.0
e
[
0 2I0 4IO 6IO 8I0 l(I)O
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(N=2,000; simple response; %)

And more precisely, “Do you want Catalonia to become a State?”

Vote intention to the Catalan Parliament

— u® e EX3icy [([«]
: PSC é-«¥] [@Ciutadans Zcup Ps
Yes 429 2.2 76.3 93.7 6.1 39.1 4.1 93,0 23.5
No 50,0 97.8 17.2 5.8 85.5 49.7 94,0 11 70.4
Dk/Na 7.1 0.0 6.5 0.5 8.4 11.2 1.8 5.8 6.1
Real base 2000 51 309 317 159 58 14 170 73
Weighted base 2000 49 266 265 185 70 132 153 217

(*) Non-significant results
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Elections to the Catalan Parliament:

Fg—
Catala

(N=2,000; simple response; %:;)

vote intention

ciu”
. 13.3
escitita 13.3
PSC
EXIicV
[ 274 D [
(B3 Ciutadans
ZCcUp
Others 4.2 cu
) ERC
Blank vote 2.0 pSC
i ICV-EUIA
Null vote | 0.5 Cs
- CUP
Will not vote 7.9 Podemos |
i Others |
Undecided 14.6 Blank vote |
J Null vote
Does not answer 4.1 Will not vote
T T T T T T T T T J Undecided
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50

Does not answer

If elections to the Catalan Parliament were to be held tomorrow, what party or coalition would
you vote for?

Previous barometer

2.2
13.2
17.3

1.2

3.7
) 0.7
Y
| — Y
31

0 10 20 30 40

50



Centre : e
d’Estudis AT e

’ 2 Lalte a . . .
d’Opinié Elections to the Parliament of Catalonia 17

Elections to the Catalan Parliament: vote intention

Question 32b You told me that you do not know which party or coalition will you vote in the next elections to
the Catalan Parliament. Could you tell me among which political parties are you doubting?

(Base: do not know to which party or coalition will vote in the elections to the Catalan Parliament N=291, simple response; %)

cluorerc B 33
C's or Podemos 2.1
PSC or Podemos 1.0
cup orciu | 0.9
ICV-EUiA or ERC | 0.8
PSCorCs | 0.6
ERCor CUP | 05

Others 13.1

Undecided 72.1

Does not know 5.7

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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Elections to the Catalan Parliament: perceived winner

Question 32¢ Irrespective of whether you will vote or not on the next 27t of September, what party of coalition
do you think will win the elections?

(N=2,000; simple response; %;)

ciu
~ 27.8
4'.b
PSC
EEJIcV,
@CIUtadanS 2.4 Previous barometer
=cup | 03 PPC 2.4
Ciu 33.3
M s |
PODEMoOoO s | ERC
Others 3.4 psC
. ICV-EUIA
Null vote | 0.0 C's
| CcuP
Blank vote | 0.1
i Podemos
Does not know 34.5 Others
. Does not know
Does not answer :| 1.5 Does not answer
4I0 5IO

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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Elections to the Catalan Parliament:

vote recall

: In particular, which one of the following sentences best describes your situation in the
Question 38a past elections to the Parliament of Catalonia held on November 2012?

(N=2,000; simple response; %)

| didn't vote because | couldn't (age, illness...)
| didn't vote
| thought of voting but finally didn't do it

| usually vote, but not this time

6.4

12.4

Does not know :| 1.5

Does not answer ] 0.5

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

100 -
75,6 754 76,3 712 76,4
80 - s
_____________________ o= ____
60 -
40 + 23,0 22,8 22,5 26,8 21,6
20 4
0 r r r r
March 14 Oct. 14 Dec. 14 Feb. 15 June 15

Did not vote =~ === \/oted = = = = True turnout
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Elections to the Catalan Parliament:

Question 38b

PSC

1Icv
€ecdi]
3 Ciutadans

Blank vote

Null vote

Did not vote
Does not know

Does not answer

vote recall

(N=2,000; simple response; %)

PPC

Ciu

ERC

PSC
ICV-EUIA
C's

CupP

Others |
Blank vote ]

Null vote |

10 15 20

Real vote 2012 (% over the electoral census)

30 35

And could you tell me to what party or coalition did you vote for in the last elections to
the Parliament of Catalonia?

Previous barometer

18.3
14.7

45 50 Did not vote

] 26.7

Does not know

Does not answer

0

10 20 30 40 50
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Elections to the Congreso de los Diputados: vote intention

If elections to the Congreso de los Diputados were to be held tomorrow, what
party or coalition would you vote for?

(N=2,000; simple response; %)

—~—
¥ ="=4"
Catala M

ciu”
g ST

N
PSC

Saessve

SRS hatva

cw
e<cdEl

Others

Blank vote
Null vote
Will not vote
Undecided

Does not answer

18.1

1.8

2.1

0.5

| 15.0

PPC

Ciu

ERC
PSC
ICV-EUIA
C's

CUP
Podemos
Others

Blank vote )

Null vote
Will not vote

0 5 10 15 20

25

30

35

Undecided

40 45 50 Does not answer

Previous barometer

20.0

0.9

1112
1121
128

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45

50
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Elections to the Congreso de los Diputados: vote recall

Pregunta 40a In particular, which of the following sentences best describes your situation in
the past elections to the Congreso de los Diputados:

(N=2,000; simple response; %)

| didn't vote because | couldn't (age, illness...) 6.3
| didn't vote 14.2
I thought of voting but finally didn't do it | 0.7
| usually vote, but not this time 1.8
Does not know :l 35

Does not answer ] 0.5

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80

90 100

100 -
80 - 70,1 69,6 70,7 67.4 128
........ Ty p—— .ﬁ{).(
60 -
401 26,1 274 258 29,2 .
20 -
0 r r r
March 14 Oct. 14 Dec. 14 Feb. 15 June 15

Did not vote =~ === Voted

= = = = True turnout
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Elections to the Congreso de los Diputados: vote recall

Pregunta 40b

(N=2,000; simple response; %)

If elections to the Congreso de los Diputados were to be held tomorrow, what
party or coalition would you vote for?

Previous barometer

14.9
11.9
16.1

ciu”
NP
e
PSC 155
EXJicy,
[ 27 D [
B Ciutadans
zeup, | 0.4
114
Others " s
i 24 PPC
Blank vote U122 Ciu
05 ERC
Null vote [} 106 PSC
. |_ 23_1 o ICV-EUIA
Did not vote Tk C's
7 CUP
Does not know 1 10.0 Others |
7 6.6 Blank vote ]
Does not answer :l Null vote |
T T T T ! Did not vote
0 10 20 30 40 50 1

Real vote 2011 (% over electoral census)

] 29.2

Does not know 7.8
Does not answer 3.4

0

10 20 30 40 50
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Ratings of political leaders

Question 41b How do you rate the political performance of these leaders? Please rate them in a scale from 0
to 10, where O is very poor and 10 is excellent.
(Base: know the leader; simple response; average)

Rating by vote intention to the Catalan Parliament
\Cll.f esqiitria PSC ;g! ACiutadans =cup

David Fernandez 6.01 2.94 6.00 6.64 4.24 6.14 2.49 8.18 6.10
Alfred Bosch 5.19 2.19 5.95 6.8 3.99 5.54 2.57 5.34 4.24
Oriol Junqueras 5.00 2.00 6.41 7.75 3.39 5,00 2.51 5.79 4.03
Joan Coscubiela 492 3.70 4.88 5.42 5.27 6.82 4.21 4.88 5.13
Joan Herrera 4.54 3.18 4.15 4.67 5.10 7.18 3.84 4.39 5.06
Artur Mas 4.32 2.13 7.57 6.29 3.09 3.51 2.27 4.56 2.95
Jaume Collboni 4.15 3.89 4.28 4.24 5.69 4.04 3.79 3.40 4.23
Miquel Iceta 3.99 3.52 4.12 3.78 6.07 4.74 4.72 2.89 4.26
Josep Antoni Duran i Lleida 3.69 4.51 459 3.20 4.53 3.66 4.36 1.93 3.44
Albert Rivera 3.59 5.23 3.24 2.32 5.06 2.72 7.43 1.55 3.52
Carina Mejias 2.44 3.10 2.10 1.99 3.22 1.07 5.55 1.59 2.63
Jorge Fernandez Diaz 2.08 5.21 2.08 1.34 2.80 1.87 3.82 0.83 1.98
Alicia Sanchez-Camacho 1.59 5.36 1.29 0.80 2.49 1.48 3.55 0.40 1.36
Real base 2000 51 309 37 1559 58 m 170 73

Weighted base 2000 49 266 265 185 70 132 153 217

(*) Non-significant results
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Cross-tabulation of vote recall and vote intention to the elections of the Parliament of Catalonia.
Vote recall to the Catalan Parliament 2012
e iu N Elicv ) Will not
. El"i s ) euf)E:. B8 Ciutadans Fcup Other/Nulll Blank vote Dk/Na
Total
55.8 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.9 0.5 2.4
ciu”
! 0.9 56.7 5.2 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.0 0.6 4.3 8.2 13.3
LS
i 0.9 8.0 64.2 2.3 1.2 0.6 2.4 9.7 5.7 7.0 3.1 13.3
5
= PSC 0.8 0.1 0.0 55.9 1.2 3.8 0.0 0.0 4.7 6.3 3.3 9.2
K
o Elicv 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.3 36.9 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.9 0.7 3.5
3 g,
g )
5 A Ciutadans 17.7 7.0 0.0 5.0 2.8 61.2 0.0 6.4 8.1 5.6 6.9 6.6
2
P Zcup 0.0 2.7 18.5 0,0 8.4 3.8 76.6 5.2 4.7 4.0 3.6 7.6
E
g 7.5 3.8 3.0 16.7 26.5 19.9 13.2 38.2 29.1 9.6 7.3 10.8
.E PODEMOS
@ Others/Null] 0.0 4.3 35 4.9 10.4 0.0 6.9 27.7 5.7 4.1 1.9 4.7
O
>
Blank] 0.9 0.9 0.1 0.8 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 26.3 35 25 2.0
Will not vote| 0.9 1.8 0.3 1.9 1.2 4.8 0.0 0.0 2.3 31.1 1.8 7.9
Dk/Na| 14.7 13.1 5.2 10.7 11.0 5.4 0.9 5.8 12.6 19.7 60.3 18.6
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Real base 60 397 329 219 13 39 64 33 49 426 271 2000
Weighted base 58 359 283 253 153 49 59 41 46 432 268 2000

(*) Non-significant results
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